

No. 35580-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

TERRI WERON,

Appellant,

vs.

GRANITE SERVICE, INC. d/b/a GIG HARBOR SHELL, EDWARD
STONE, individually and the marital community thereof with JANE
DOE STONE; and DOES 1-5 inclusive,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Artis C. Grant, Jr., WSBA No. 26204
Roxanne Rarangol, WSBA No. 30340
Attorneys for Appellant

GRANT & ASSOCIATES
3002 S. 47th St.
Tacoma, WA 98409
(253) 472-6213

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 MAY 29 PM 4:09
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The trial court erred in granting Equilon and Granite’s motion for summary judgment because it failed to follow the principles in *Tyler*, *Heckman*, and *Wardhaugh*.....1

 B. The trial court erred in granting Equilon and Granite’s motion for summary judgment because it heavily relied on out-of-state cases that are distinguishable from the facts of this case.4

 C. The trial court erred in finding that the Uniform Building Code was inapplicable to the exit involved in this case.....7

 D. Granite and Equilon failed to file a cross-appeal to the trial court’s order denying its Motion to Strike Portions of the Declaration of Daniel Johnson, Ph.D.....10

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Court Cases:

Dunn v. Kemp & Herbert, 36 Wash. 183, 78 P. 782 (1904)..... 1

Emmons v. Charlton & Company, 63 Wash. 276, 115 P. 163 (1911)...2, 3

Farnam v. Crista Ministries, 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....10

Heckman v. Sisters of Charity of the House or Providence in the Territory of Washington, 5 Wn.2d 699, 106 P.2d 593 (1940).....1, 4

Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane, 134 Wn.2d 947, 952 P.2d 250 (1998).....10

Pettit v. Stephen Dwoskin, 116 Wn. App. 466, 68 P.3d 1088 (2003).....9

Tyler v. F.W. Woolworth Company, 181 Wash. 125 (1935).....1, 2, 3, 4

Wardhaugh et al., v. Weisfield's Inc., 43 Wn.2d 865 (1953).....1, 3, 4

Williamson v. Allied Group, 117 Wn. App. 451, 72 P.3d 230 (2003).....6

Other Jurisdiction Cases:

Andrews v. R.W. Hayes, Co., 166 Ore. App. 494 (Or. App. 2000)...4, 15

Aventura Mall Venture v. Olson, 561 So. 2d 319, 321 (1990).....5

Gorin v. City of St. Augustine, 595 So. 2d 1062 (1992).....5

Novotney v. Burger King, 198 Mich. App. 470 (1993).....6, 7

Parker v. Lancaster County School District No. 001, 254 Neb. 754, 758 (1998).....5

Stanley . Morgan & Lindsey, 203 So. 2d 473 (1967).....5

Statutes and Rules

CR 9(i).....9

UBC 3301.....8, 9
